

**DECISION**

**CASE OF SCHIROW AND OTHERS v. GERMANY**

*(Application no. 8557/19)  
introduced on 5 February 2019*

The European Court of Human Rights, sitting on 5 December 2019 in a single-judge formation pursuant to Articles 24 § 2 and 27 of the Convention, has examined the application as submitted.

The application refers to Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, Article 8 § 1 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

The Court finds that domestic remedies have not been exhausted as required by Article 35 § 1 of the Convention, since the applicants failed to raise before competent domestic authorities, either in form or in substance and in accordance with the applicable procedural requirements, the complaints that were made to the Court.

The Court *declares* the application inadmissible.



André Potocki  
Judge